TCI Library- http://www.telephonecollectors.info/
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 502-703-103
Issue 4, September 1978
REFERENCE
27020, 2702DM, 27138, AND 27138M TELEPHONE SETS
1. GENERAL

Fig. 2-2702DM Telephone Set
Fig. 3-2713B Telephone Set
Ordering Guide
2.03 Basic Telephone Sets:
• Set, Telephone, 2713BM-* (modular)
* Add appropriate color suffix.
NOllCE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
TCI Library- http://www.telephonecollectors.info/
SECTION 502-703-103
TABLE A
TELEPHONE SET FEATURES
CO AND 1 A KEY TELEPHONE
SYSTEM LINES
DIAL/ MESSAGE RINGER TELEPHONE
SET
NIGHT WAITING VOLUME/ OFF-
INDIVIDUAL OR 2-LINE PICKUP
SIGNALING
LAMP LAMP CONTROL
2-PARTY FLAT WITH HOLD
2702D, DM •
2702B, BM •
* Not equipped with internal ringer.
tOptional features:
• •
*
RATE SERVICE (CO LINES ONLY)
•
• • t
(1) 2713B: Change mounting cord to provide signal leads.
(2) 2713BM: Due to insufficient mounting cord leads, the dial light transformer leads or leads from
the 2nd line must be used.
2.04 These telephone sets are available in all
standard colors.
2.05 For replaceable component information, refer
to Table B, or for housing and plunger
assembly information, refer to Table C.
2.06 OperatiD.g Features.
• Message Waiting Lamp: 2702D or DM
set-visual signal, under control of a PBX
attendant, indicates a message has been left
with the operator (Fig. 1 or 2).
• Line and Signal Key: 2713B or BM
set-permits line selection by turning, signaling
by depressing (Fig. 3 and 6).
• Hold Key Plunger: 2713B or BM
set-provides for mechanical hold on either
or both nonselected CO line (Fig. 3).
• Night Light Switch: allows dial lamp
to be operated at reduced intensity (dial
lamp illuminates dial at full intensity with
handset off-hook) (Fig. 4).
• Ringer Volume Control: provides
manual control of ringer volume on 2702D
or DM sets (Fig. 5).
Page 2
NIGHT LIGHT SWITCH
Fig. 4-2700-Type Telephone Set, Rear-Night Light
Switch location
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Insofar as possible be guided by the customer's
wishes in placing apparatus. Consider the
following.

ISS 4, SECTION 502-703-103
TABLE B
ORDERING GUIDE
REPLACEABLE
TELEPHONE SET
COMPONENTS
2702D 2702DM 2713B 2713BM
Cord, Handset H4CJ* H4DU-* H4CJ-* H4DU-*
D4BT-29 D4BU-29
D6AF-87(MD) D4BU Cord, Mtg. D6AP-87
Dial 35AD4A 35AD4A 35AD4A 35AD4A
Housing and Table C Table C Table C Table C
Plunger Assembly
Key, Line - - 638F 638F
Lamp, Dialt KS-19387Ll KS-19387Ll KS-19387Ll KS-19387Ll
Socket, Dial Lampt KS-19240L2 KS-19240L2 KS-192040L2 KS-19240L2
Lamp, Message Waiting KS-16893Ll KS-16893Ll - -
Transformer (Dial Lamp) 2012A or C 2012A or C 2012A or C 2012A or C
Retainer, Number Card 812558039 812558039 812558039 812558039
(P-25E803) (P-25E803) (P-25E803) (P-25E803)
Ringer MlA orPlA MlA orPlA External El- External El-
Type (If Type (If
Required) Required)
Set Hand G3A-* Gl5A-* G3A-* Gl5A-*
Kit of Parts (Polarity D-180229 D-180229 D-180229 D-180229
Guard):j:
* Add appropriate color suffix.
t Available as D-179919 Kit of Parts (containing lamp, socket, and installation instructions).
:j: Optional and consist of the following:
• 819040544 (P-90D064) Guard Assembly
• 812166759 (P-21F675) Terminal Board Assembly
• 812651644 (P-26El64) Retainer
• 814313920 (P-43A392) Screw
3.02 Select a 105-120 volt ac receptacle on a circuit
not controlled by a switch for dial lamp
transformer. A 2A clamp is available to secure
the 2012A transformer to the service outlet.
Current model transformers utilize folded blade
prongs to secure the transformer to the service
outlet. For multipled dial lamp sets, see section
covering station transformers for selection information.
Danger: Securely attach 2A or similar
retaining clamp to ac outlet using
outlet cover screw before attempting
to install 2012-type transformer. The
transformer and any other cord
plugged into the ac outlet should
always be unplugged completely from
outlet before attempting to attach or
Page 3
TCI Library- http://www.telephonecollectors.info/
SECTION 502-703-103
TABLE C
HOUSING AND PLUNGER ASSEMBLY
TELEPHONE SET
COLOR
2702D 2713B
Black 818580037 818449035
(P-85H003) (P-84D903)